
ATTACHMENT 1:  MANUFACTURER INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS 

These installation specifications are intended to provide assistance in bidding and to verify 
correct delivery when materials have been shipped by the manufacturers to the Contractor. 

Little Tykes Commercial Playground Equipment under order R0324180256: 
 KidBuilders 5-12 (Play Area 1)
 Park Service (Play Area 1)
 Traditional Play (Play Area 1)
 KidBuilders 2-5 (Play Area 2)
 PlayBuilders (Play Area 2)
 Traditional Play (Play Area 2)
 KidBuilders (Play Area 3)
 Additional Items
 Biba Included

The Contractor shall refer to the site plan in Contract 8228, 2018 Elver Park 
Inclusive Playground for site layout. 



Project Number: R0324180256
PlayArea: Additional Items |

Project Name:
Project Location:

Sales Representative:
Northland Recreation
N49 W34651 Wisconsin Ave
Okauchee ,WI  53069
262-313-8636

Installation Instructions

Please, read all information in this manual
before starting to install your equipment.

Date: 4/19/2018 12:00:00 AM







Project Number: R0324180256
PlayArea: Biba_Included | Park Service

Project Name:
Project Location:

Sales Representative:
Northland Recreation
N49 W34651 Wisconsin Ave
Okauchee ,WI  53069
262-313-8636

Installation Instructions

Please, read all information in this manual
before starting to install your equipment.

Date: 4/19/2018 12:00:00 AM
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Installation Guide

IMPORTANT!  The Biba Playground Entry Sign is to be installed outside the defi ned 
play area and play equipment use zones.  It needs to be oriented so that the front side 
faces the main entrance to the playground and next to but not interfering with the ac-
cessible route that leads to the play space.

           FRONT                                        BACK

Models included in this installation guide:

MODEL   DESCRIPTION       
9991   Biba Playground Entry Sign - English
9993   Biba Playground Entry Sign - French/English
9994   Biba Playground Entry Sign - Spanish/English
9995   Biba Playground Entry Sign - French
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     2a. Dig footings per Footing Layouts, Construction Drawings, and Footing Details   
          installation. 

Note:  Do not pour concrete for footings until components illustrated in this installation 
guide have been installed per instructions and braced in position, leveled and plumbed.

     1a. Attach sign as shown below, in fi ve (5) locations.

 STEP 2   DIG FOOTINGS

 STEP 1   ATTACH SIGN TO POST FRAME
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Biba Playground Entry Sign
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5Proceed with Final Assembly installation located behind Installations 101 in Installation 
Manual.  

 FINAL STEP

 STEP 3   SET SIGN IN FOOTINGS

     3a. Place a brick in the bottom of each hole so the sign will rest on the brick when inserted.

     3b. Set sign in footings per Construction Drawings pour concrete; plumb sign in footings       
           and brace in position until concrete is cured. 
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Bill of Material

Model 9991
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
1 906974P BIBA ENTRY SIGN WELDMENT
1 903979 BIBA GRAPHIC ENTRY FRONT FULL ENGLISH
1 903980 BIBA GRAPHIC ENTRY BACK FULL ENGLISH
1 912637 PARTS CARTON 9991 BIBA

Parts Carton 912637
1 HW9991-1 HRDW PKG F/BIBA ENTRY S1/1

HW9991-1
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
8 200002014 SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 20MM
16 200002079 WASHER FLAT M11 23 X 12 X 1.6MM
8 200001945 NUT LOCK HEX NYLON INSERTED M10 X 1.5

Model 9993
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
1 906974P BIBA ENTRY SIGN WELDMENT
1 906215 BIBA GRAPHIC ENTRY FRONT FRENCH/ENGLISH
1 906214 BIBA GRAPHIC ENTRY BACK FRENCH/ENGLISH
1 912637 PARTS CARTON 9991 BIBA

Parts Carton 912637
1 HW9991-1 HRDW PKG F/BIBA ENTRY S1/1

HW9991-1
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
8 200002014 SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 20MM
16 200002079 WASHER FLAT M11 23 X 12 X 1.6MM
8 200001945 NUT LOCK HEX NYLON INSERTED M10 X 1.5
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Bill of Material cont.

Model 9994
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
1 906974P BIBA ENTRY SIGN WELDMENT
1 906217 BIBA GRAPHIC ENTRY FRONT SPANISH/ENGLISH
1 906216 BIBA GRAPHIC ENTRY BACK SPANISH/ENGLISH
1 912637 PARTS CARTON 9991 BIBA

Parts Carton 912637
1 HW9991-1 HRDW PKG F/BIBA ENTRY S1/1

HW9991-1
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
8 200002014 SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 20MM
16 200002079 WASHER FLAT M11 23 X 12 X 1.6MM
8 200001945 NUT LOCK HEX NYLON INSERTED M10 X 1.5

Model 9995
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
1 906974P BIBA ENTRY SIGN WELDMENT
1 903988 BIBA GRAPHIC ENTRY FRONT FULL FRENCH
1 903989 BIBA GRAPHIC ENTRY BACK FULL FRENCH
1 912637 PARTS CARTON 9991 BIBA

Parts Carton 912637
1 HW9991-1 HRDW PKG F/BIBA ENTRY S1/1

HW9991-1
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
8 200002014 SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 20MM
16 200002079 WASHER FLAT M11 23 X 12 X 1.6MM
8 200001945 NUT LOCK HEX NYLON INSERTED M10 X 1.5



 PlayPower 878 East US 60, Monett, MO 65708 August 10, 2016 
  Rev. B       

 

      

 

Installation of Biba Play Event Markers 
Step 1: Locate post markers next to the specific events as indicated below.  The markers should be placed 
at approximately 48" (1220 mm) above surfacing.  Actual height may need to be adjusted to not conflict 
with structure clamps (default to lower rather than higher in this case, no higher than 5', no lower than 2' 
above surfacing).  During play, markers will be scanned by caregivers at ground level. Place markers along 
accessible surfacing routes within the play space to facilitate wheelchair use.  Markers need to be oriented 
so that they relate to the play activity but do not interfere with the play patterns of the users. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Attach the Biba play event markers as shown below. 

Step 2:  Stack up graphic backer (item 4) to Biba graphic (item 3) and nest them into the back of graphic 
frame (item 2).  Position the assembly to the post next to the play event and attach using two (2) self-drilling 
TEK screws (item 1). 
 
Parts List: 

# 9992 Post Markers Qty 
1 104404 1 Bolt ¼ - 14 X 2 Hex Washer TEK 12 
2 906977 Alum Frame For Biba Post Sign 6 
3 906984 Biba Graphic Post Orange 1 
3 906983 Biba Graphic Post Purple 1 
3 906982 Biba Graphic Post Yellow 1 
3 906981 Biba Graphic Post Blue 1 
3 906980 Biba Graphic Post Red 1 
3 906979 Biba Graphic Post Green 1 
4 906978 Rubber Biba post sign backer 6 

2 1 3 4 

 

Playground Post 
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Equipment Categories   
Marker colors are tied directly to each category and must be installed in the orientation shown

Climbers  Red Marker  

 
This group contains all climbers and free 
standing climbers such as stepping pod climbers, 
rung climbers, net climbers, climbing walls, etc. 

Overheads   Purple Marker 

 
This group contains all overheads event such as 
overhead rotating wheels, ring treks, overhead 
ladders, chinning bars, etc. 
 

Bridge/Deck to Deck link  Orange Marker 

 
This group contains linking events such as 
suspension bridges, arch bridges, rope bridges, 
themed deck links, side step climbers, etc. 

 

 
 

Slides     Yellow Marker 

 
This group contains all types of slides such as 
spiral, curved, roller, tube, multi bed-way, etc. 

Tubes   Blue Marker  

 
This group contains crawl tubes that are structure 
mounted or those at ground level.  In the case 
that the play equipment contains both a standard 
slide and a tube slide, then the tube slide can be 
placed in this category. 

Swings   Green Marker  

 
This category covers all types of swinging 
activities, such as multiuser dish swings, tire 
swings, generation swings, and tot or belt 
swings. 

If your playground does not contain play equipment from each category, don’t worry, the games can 
function with fewer than six markers/activities.  Install markers next to each piece of equipment that is 
present.  Markers for equipment not present should not be installed. 



Project Number: R0324180256
PlayArea: PlayArea_1 | KidBuilders

Project Name:
Project Location:

Sales Representative:
Northland Recreation
N49 W34651 Wisconsin Ave
Okauchee ,WI  53069
262-313-8636

Installation Instructions

Please, read all information in this manual
before starting to install your equipment.

Date: 4/19/2018 12:00:00 AM
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KB ACTIVITY PANEL FRAME DKMT, PTMT
IMPORTANT!  Prior to installation of any components refer to the front of the Kid Builders Play-
ground manual. The Kid Builders Playground Installation Manual will provide important tips pertaining 
to site requirements, footings, hardware and other necessary information vital to the success of 
your installation.

Installation Guide

KB Activity Panel Frame DKMT
Model 200203470

KB Activity Panel Frame PTMT
Model 200203471
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KB ACTIVITY PANEL FRAME DKMT, PTMT
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200203470 KB Activity Panel Frame DKMT
ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION QTY

1 923424P KB ACTIVITY PANEL FRAME 1
2 909257P CLAMP WING F/KB 2
3 910452P TAB F/PANEL MOUNTING F/KB 2
4 910918P CAP HARDWARE BASE 4
5 910917P CAP HARDWARE COVER 4
6 HW2CLMPSET-1 HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS 1/1 1
7 HW923327-1 HRDW PKG F/PLAY PANEL KB S1/1 1

HW2CLMPSET-1 HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS 1/1
8 200002018 SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 25MM 4
9 200000797 HAMMER DRIVE PIN 4.7 X 11.11MM 4

10 200001966 T-NUT SLAB BASE M10 X 1.50 X 9.5MM 4

HW923327-1 HRDW PKG F/PLAY PANEL KB S1/1
11 200002133 BOLT M8 X 1.25 MALE 27.5MM 4
12 200002079 WASHER FLAT M11 23 X 12 X 1.6MM 12
13 200002145 BOLT M8 X 1.25 FEMALE 10.3 X 30MM 4
14 200002018 SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 25MM 2
15 200001945 NUT LOCKHEX NYLON INSERTED M10 X 1.5 2

200203471 KB Activity Panel Frame PTMT
ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION QTY

1 923424P KB ACTIVITY PANEL FRAME 1
2 909257P CLAMP WING F/KB 4
3 910918P CAP HARDWARE BASE 4
4 910917P CAP HARDWARE COVER 4
5 HW2CLMPSET-1 HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS 2
6 HW923326-1 HRDW PKG F/PLAY PANEL LT 1

HW2CLMPSET-1 HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS
7 200002018 SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 25MM 4
8 200000797 HAMMER DRIVE PIN 4.7 X 11.11MM 4
9 200001966 T-NUT SLAB BASE M10 X 1.50 X 9.5MM 4
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KB ACTIVITY PANEL FRAME DKMT, PTMT
200203471 KB Activity Panel Frame PTMT cont.

ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION QTY
HW923326-1 HRDW PKG F/PLAY PANEL LT

10 200002133 BOLT M8 X 1.25 MALE 27.5MM 4
11 200002079 WASHER FLAT M11 23 X 12 X 1.6MM 8
12 200002145 BOLT M8 X 1.25 FEMALE 10.3 X 30MM 4

Activity Panel Inserts
ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION HRDW PKG QTY

1 200203474 HYPNOTIZE INSERT HW923326-1 1
2 200203475 FUNHOUSE INSERT HW923326-1 1
3 200203476 VERY BURIED INSERT HW923326-1 1
4 200203477 A-MAZE-ING INSERT HW923326-1 1
5 200203478 FOUR-THE-WIN INSERT HW923326-1 1
6 200203479 MAGICAL MUSIC INSERT HW923326-1 1
7 200203480 SLIDE & SOLVE INSERT HW923326-1 1

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
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KB ACTIVITY PANEL FRAME DKMT, PTMT
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PN 200203474

Hypnotize Insert

PN 200203475

Funhouse Insert

PN 200203476

Very Buried Insert

INSERT PANEL OPTIONS

PN 200203478

Four-the-Win Insert

PN 200203479

Magical Music Insert

PN 200203480

Slide & Solve Insert

PN 200203477

A-maze-ing Insert

PN 923424P

Activity Panel Frame
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KB ACTIVITY PANEL FRAME DKMT, PTMT

 STEP 2   DRILL EXCESS PVC FROM DECK MATING BOLT HOLES

    2a. Use drill to remove excess PVC from holes in the deck for the mounting tabs. 

     1a. Deck and posts are in place per Footing Layout and Construction Drawings. 

     1b. Installation Options:
• Above deck
• Panel is below 1422mm [56"] deck
• Panel is below 1625mm [64"] deck, or higher
• Freestanding      
Note: Freestanding option uses same BOM as Model 200203471.

 STEP 1  DECK AND POST FOOTINGS

A. ABOVE DECK INSTALLATION:

 STEP 3   ATTACH TABS TO DECK 

     3a. Locate tabs and attach to deck side for panel placement as shown. Total of two (2)   
           locations.
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     4a. Locate the panel and attach to the tabs on the deck as shown. Total of two (2) locations.
 STEP 4   ATTACH PANEL TO TABS

     5a. Locate the clamp and attach to   
           the post and panel as shown.   
           Total of two (2) locations.

 STEP 5   ATTACH POST CLAMP TO POST AND PANEL
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KB ACTIVITY PANEL FRAME DKMT, PTMT
B. BELOW DECK INSTALLATION:  56" AND 64" DECKS

     6a. Mark the posts for clamp locations per safety note.
Safety Note: Vertical clearance space between panel assembly and lowest point of deck must 
be either (A) between 1" and 3", or (B) a minimum of 9.5". 

 STEP 6   ATTACH POST CLAMP TO POST AND PANEL

     6b. Locate the clamps and attach to the posts and panel as shown. Total of four (4) locations.
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K
B

 A
C

T
IV

IT
Y

 P
A

N
E

L
 F

R
A

M
E

 D
K

M
T,

 P
T

M
T

 STEP 8   ATTACH INSERT PANEL TO PANEL FRAME
     8a. For 200203470 DKMT:  the insert panel faces towards the deck; attach to the panel               
           frame as shown. Total of four (4) locations.
     8b. For 200203471 PTMT: the insert panel faces away from the deck; attach to the panel   
           frame as shown.  Total of four (4) locations.
Note: Reference page 4 for panel insert options.

 FINAL STEP

Proceed with Final Assembly installation. Plumb and level entire assembly.

C. FREESTANDING INSTALLATION:

     7a. Refer to step 6b for clamp attachment to posts and panel as shown. Total of four (4)   
           locations.

 STEP 7   ATTACH POST CLAMP TO POST AND PANEL



1220mm 48"

see DETAIL 1

see DETAIL 2
1

2

2

Installation Instructions

1. Loosely attach clamps to posts (refer to front of manual 
for additional clamp 
installation details). 

2. Place Mesh Enclosure on deck as shown in main view 
on sheet 1.  Attach bottom 
plate to deck as shown in DETAIL 1 and to clamps as 
shown in DETAIL 2.  Note: Small tab 
in clamp is designed to be bent out as necessary for 
panel installation.

3. Tighten all hardware, and install clamp hammer drive 
pins.

03Dec14

Chris Newburry
AUTHORIZED BY:

SHEET 1 OF 2
KB600070A

200313374INST F/KB WIRE MESH PANEL
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DETAIL 1
Typ 2 Places

DETAIL 2
Typ 2 Places
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03Dec14

Chris Newburry
AUTHORIZED BY:

SHEET 2 OF 2
KB600070A

200313374INST F/KB WIRE MESH PANEL
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3A

3A

4A

5

13

11

10

1

14
8 9

CURVE LEFT OPTION

12

see DETAIL 7

see DETAIL 8

see DETAIL 12

see DETAILS
1, 2, 5

see DETAIL 6

see DETAIL 10

see DETAIL 15

see DETAILS
13, 14

KB deck

6

see DETAILS 3, 4

15 16

see DETAIL 11

see
DETAIL 9

INST F/KB QUANTUM II SPIRAL SLIDE (LEFT & RIGHT) 8'
200313339
KB700077A

AUTHORIZED BY: 13DEC13
SHEET 1 OF 13

Eric Clowdus

HDWR BAG F/KB 8' QUANTUM II SPIRAL SLIDE   
998168

Description QtyItem Code

19

2

1
1

19

17
18

2

200002018

200001945

SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 25MM

NUT LOCK HEX NYLON INSERTED M10 X 1.5

-
-

LT START F/2013 SECTIONAL SLIDE
LT NARROW HOOD F/2013 SECTIONAL SLIDE1

KB 8' QUANTUM II SPIRAL SLIDE LEFT   200203124

2HIGH BANK LEFT F/2013 SECTIONAL SLIDE-3A
14A LOW BANK LEFT F/2013 SECTIONAL SLIDE   -

200002079 WASHER FLAT M11 23 X 12 X 1.6

200002145 BOLT M8 X 1.25 FEMALE 10.3 X 30 MM

20

200002142 BOLT M8 X 1.25 MALE 57.5 MM

21

RUNOUT F/2013 SECTIONAL SLIDE 1

48" HB SPIRAL SUPPORT WLDMT
KB NARROW HD SLIDE BRACKET
KB NARROW HD ENCL

KB NARROW HD DECK ASSY
KB NARROW HOOD DK POST BRKT

KB WING CLAMP ASSEMBLY
RUNOUT SUPP F/2013 SECT SLIDE
MID SUPP BRKT F/2013 SECT SLIDE
24" KB SPIRAL SUPPORT WLDMT

CAP HDWR COVER
CAP HDWR BASE

1
2
2

1
2

2
2
1

1
2

2

5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 38MM200097726

ROD INTERNALLY THREADED 1/2" S.S. 240MM200153311

CAP SCRW HEX HD M8 X 1.25 X 75MM W/PATCH200001826
BOLT M8 X 1.25 MALE 90MM200308938

BOLT M8 X 1.25 MALE 27.5 MM200002133

26
25

23
22

24

93

2
2

24
2

20
12
1

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

27
28 200002100 WASHER FLAT M11 32OD X 13ID X 2MM S.S.

SCREW T-27 TORX ROUND WASHER HD300002750

2
21

29

200002030 SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 30MM 3



2

1

14
8 9

CURVE RIGHT OPTION

6

15 16
see DETAIL 7

see DETAIL 8

see DETAIL 12

see DETAILS
1, 2, 5

see DETAIL 6

see DETAIL 15

see DETAIL 10

see DETAILS
13, 14

see DETAIL 9

3B

3B

4B

11 10
13

5

12

see DETAIL 11

see DETAILS 3, 4

INST F/KB QUANTUM II SPIRAL SLIDE (LEFT & RIGHT) 8'
AUTHORIZED BY: 13DEC13

Eric Clowdus

KB 8' QUANTUM II SPIRAL SLIDE RIGHT   200203131

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
8
7
6
5

2

2
1

1
2
2

2
1

2
2
1

CAP HDWR BASE
CAP HDWR COVER

24" KB SPIRAL SUPPORT WLDMT
MID SUPP BRKT F/2013 SECT SLIDE
RUNOUT SUPP F/2013 SECT SLIDE
KB WING CLAMP ASSEMBLY

KB NARROW HOOD DK POST BRKT
KB NARROW HD DECK ASSY

KB NARROW HD ENCL
KB NARROW HD SLIDE BRACKET
48" HB SPIRAL SUPPORT WLDMT

1RUNOUT F/2013 SECTIONAL SLIDE
- LOW BANK RIGHT F/2013 SECTIONAL SLIDE   4B 1

3B - HIGH BANK RIGHT F/2013 SECTIONAL SLIDE 2

1 LT NARROW HOOD F/2013 SECTIONAL SLIDE
LT START F/2013 SECTIONAL SLIDE

-
-2

1
1

CodeItem QtyDescription

HDWR BAG F/KB 8' QUANTUM II SPIRAL SLIDE   
998168

3SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 30MM200002030

29

21
2

300002750 SCREW T-27 TORX ROUND WASHER HD

WASHER FLAT M11 32OD X 13ID X 2MM S.S.20000210028
27

1
12
20
2

24
2
2

93

24

22
23

25
26

200002133 BOLT M8 X 1.25 MALE 27.5 MM

200308938 BOLT M8 X 1.25 MALE 90MM
200001826 CAP SCRW HEX HD M8 X 1.25 X 75MM W/PATCH

200153311 ROD INTERNALLY THREADED 1/2" S.S. 240MM

200097726 SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 38MM

21

BOLT M8 X 1.25 MALE 57.5 MM200002142

20

BOLT M8 X 1.25 FEMALE 10.3 X 30 MM200002145

WASHER FLAT M11 23 X 12 X 1.6200002079

NUT LOCK HEX NYLON INSERTED M10 X 1.5

SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 25MM

200001945

200002018
18
17

19 2

19

SHEET 2 OF 13
KB700077A
200313339



BEFORE STARTING INSTALLATION OF YOUR LITTLE TIKES COMMERCIAL PRODUCT,
 "PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS THOROUGHLY"

This playevent is designed to suit a level site. Should there be any slopes on the site, care should be
taken to accommodate the entry and exit points and to maintain the correct heights.

The site must be checked for adverse or unusual conditions. i.e.
1) Exposed, cracked or loose concrete footings.
2) Worn, scattered or compressed surface material.
3) Exposed roots, rocks or other environmental obstacles that form potential trip hazards.
4) Broken glass, refuse, or foreign objects around and on play equipment.
5) Poor drainage areas.
6) All sites especially those close to existing buildings must be checked for electrical or gas lines and drainage
   before digging.

As the owner, it is most important that you are aware of your responsibility for the safe use of your new 
play equipment. It is necessary to install equipment correctly according to the installation  instructions 
provided and inspect the equipment regularly at intervals specified within the "Maintenance Manual," 
located in your maintenance kit. During inspection, if any part is found to be damaged or excessively 
worn, equipment should immediately be put out of service while the part is replaced. Lack of 
"maintenance" will result in premature wear, reduced life expectancy and possible failure.

All Little Tikes Commercial Play Systems playevents have been designed and engineered to meet all 
applicable safety guidelines, but if installed improperly, problems may occur such as: protruding 
hardware, entrapment gaps between 89mm [3.5"] to 229mm [9"], or string entanglements. Any 
accessible bolt ends that protrude beyond the face of the nut by more than two threads should be 
trimmed and peened smooth by the installer. Once your installation is complete, always inspect your 
work. Installation must be done to the manufacturer's assembly manual and applicable safety 
guidelines and/or standards. 

ALL CHILDREN SHOULD BE SUPERVISED WHILE PLAYING ON EQUIPMENT.

The area immediately surrounding and above the play structure must be free of obstructions such as: 
buildings, trees, other play equipment, etc., and must be kept clear for entries, exits, traffic and falls. 
Make sure your site has the required surfacing and fall area designated on your Playground Layout 
Drawings.
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Installation Instructions
1. Loosely attach the Post brackets (item 7) to the 
corners of the KB deck as shown in DETAIL 1.  Make 
sure top of KB deck is level.  Attach the Post brackets 
to the posts as shown in DETAIL 2.  NOTE: Post brackets 
replace the use of Deck clamps in this application.

2. Attach Narrow deck (item 6) to the front of the KB 
deck as shown in DETAILS 3 and 4.  Make sure top of 
Narrow deck is level with KB deck before tightening 
hardware.  Attach Narrow deck corners to posts as 
shown in DETAIL 5.

3. Attach enclosures to Narrow deck as shown in 
DETAIL 6.  Attach enclosures to posts as shown in 
DETAIL 7. Install wing clamp tabs on deck side of 
enclosures.

4.  Loosely attach Hood brackets (item 9) to enclosures 
as shown in DETAIL 8.  

5. Loosely attach Hood panel (item 1) to front side of 
Narrow deck as shown in DETAIL 9.  Attach top of 
hood panel to hood brackets as shown in DETAIL 8.

6. Assemble the slide sections on the ground, 
beginning with the runout section (item 5).  See sheet 1 
for the left curve option; see sheet 2 for the right curve 
option.  The sections will actually "snap" together.  A 
rubber mallet is recommended to apply a blunt force 
to make the "snap" connection.  Install hardware as 
shown in DETAIL 10.

7. Lift assembled slide and attach Start slide section 
(item 2) to the front side of the Narrow deck as shown 
in DETAIL 11.  Attach top of Start slide section to Hood 
as shown in DETAIL 12.

8. Position the Runout support (item13) under the runout 
section.  NOTE:  the Runout support is designed to allow 
for shrinkage during cool weather and expansion during 
warm weather.  Consider the ambient air temperature 
when installing this slide.  See DETAIL 14 for where to install 
hardware.  Install hardware as shown in DETAIL 13.

9. See main view on sheet 1 (for curve left option) or 
sheet 2 (for curve right option) to determine which slide 
sections the short and tall Mid supports will be attached 
to.  Position the Mid support bracket (item 12) on the 
bottom center of the slide section and, using the Mid 
support bracket as a template, drill a 13mm [1/2"] hole 
through both walls of the plastic slide section and install 
the bracket hardware as shown in DETAIL 15.

10. Install the Mid supports to the brackets as shown in 
DETAIL 15.

11. Tighten all hardware and install post clamp drive pins.  
Complete the footings, and install resilient surfacing.
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DETAIL 2
Typ 2 Places
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DETAIL 9
Typ 2 Places
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COLD WEATHER
INSTALL REGION

HOT WEATHER
INSTALL REGION

DETAIL 14
(RUNOUT WEATHER ADJUSTMENT)

13

5

SLIDE DIRECTION
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Use bracket as a template 
for drilling a 13mm [1/2"] 
hole through both walls of 
plastic slide section

DETAIL 15
Typ 2 Places
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options available

see DETAIL 2

see DETAIL 1

HDWR BAG F/NRG FREESTYLE KB  200312877

SHEET 1 OF 4

Description

AUTHORIZED BY:

Qty

NRG60008A

Item Code

INST F/NRG FREESTYLE RAIL TO KB

6

3
3

2
1

1. Loosely assembly clamp half (item 3) with Link (item 1) 
as shown in DETAIL 1.

2. Place on posts at correct height as shown on sheet 4, 
and check for level.  See sheet 2 for correct orientation 
of hub plate.  Tighten hardware.  Do not install clamp 
drive pins at this time.

3.  Install playevent as shown in DETAIL 2.  Check for 
level.

4. Tighten all hardware and install clamp drive pins.

Application

6
5

2

200002133
200002079

200002145
BOLT M8 X 1.25 MALE 27.5 MM
BOLT M8 X 1.25 FEMALE 10.3 X 30 MM

WASHER FLAT M11 23 X 12 X 1.6

-

-

CLAMP HALF W/O WELDED ATTACHMENT

KB TO RAIL LINK

Installation Instructions

1

200313255

NRG FREESTYLE RAIL TO KB 200202895

4

- Age group:  5 - 12 year olds

3
200309038 RAIL SHROUD

2

7

HAMMER DRIVE PIN 4.7 X 11.11MM

SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 25MM
T-NUT SLAB BASE M10 X 1.50 X 9.5MM

200002018

200000797
2000019668

9
4
4

4

HDWR BAG F/KB CLAMPS

ERIC CLOWDUS
14JAN13



Hub Plate with
3 bolt holes

IMPORTANT NOTE:
always install on posts with hub 
plate oriented as shown - the 
side with one bolt hole should 
always be on the bottom

1

HUB PLATE ORIENTATION

2

3

1

INST F/NRG FREESTYLE RAIL TO KB
200313255
NRG60008A
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DETAIL 2
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Multiple Playevent
options available

DETAIL 1
Typ 2 Places
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Project Number: R0324180256
PlayArea: PlayArea_1 | Park Service

Project Name:
Project Location:

Sales Representative:
Northland Recreation
N49 W34651 Wisconsin Ave
Okauchee ,WI  53069
262-313-8636

Installation Instructions

Please, read all information in this manual
before starting to install your equipment.

Date: 4/19/2018 12:00:00 AM





Project Number: R0324180256
PlayArea: PlayArea_1 | Traditional Play

Project Name:
Project Location:

Sales Representative:
Northland Recreation
N49 W34651 Wisconsin Ave
Okauchee ,WI  53069
262-313-8636

Installation Instructions

Please, read all information in this manual
before starting to install your equipment.

Date: 4/19/2018 12:00:00 AM





























































































Project Number: R0324180256
PlayArea: PlayArea_2 | KidBuilders

Project Name:
Project Location:

Sales Representative:
Northland Recreation
N49 W34651 Wisconsin Ave
Okauchee ,WI  53069
262-313-8636

Installation Instructions

Please, read all information in this manual
before starting to install your equipment.

Date: 4/19/2018 12:00:00 AM





































3D VIEW
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KB BOINGO  200203205

HDWR BAG F/ KB BOINGO  999370

Application:
 - Installed below deck only

Installation Instructions:
Two holes will need to be drilled through the existing 1.
KB post.  Distance between upper and lower hole is 
178mm [7"] as shown in Side View on sheet 1.  Make 
sure drill is level.  Drill two 13mm [1/2"] diameter holes 
through the KB post.  
Attach Left & Right supports (Items 1 & 2) along with 2.
gaskets as shown in DETAIL 1.
Assemble drum to frame as shown in DETAIL 2.  Longer 3.
side of the drum top should be opposite to cutout in 
frame. 
Bolt this assembly onto the left and right supports in 4 4.
locations as shown in DETAIL 3.  
Tighten all hardware.5.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 998884 BEATBUBBLE SUPPORT LEFT 1
2 998881 BEATBUBBLE SUPPORT RIGHT 1
3 998915 BOINGO FRAME 1
4 993773 DRUM, ROTOMOLDED - 13" DIA 1

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
5 993573 RUBBER GASKET 2
6 200002145 BOLT M8 X 1.25 FEMALE 10.3 X 30MM 8
7 200002138 BOLT M8 X 1.25 MALE 42.5 MM 4

8 200112520 ROD THREADED M8 X 1.25 X 135MM-
PARTS RM 2

9 104749 BOLT 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 BHCS 6 LOBE 4

10 200008483 WASHER BOWED M11 23.5 X 11.7 X 
1.57mm 8

11 117001 1/4" FLAT WASHER - 18-8 SS 4
12 200002079 WASHER FLAT M11 23 X 12 X 1.6MM 4

1/20/14

ERIC CLINTON
AUTHORIZED BY:

SHEET 1 OF 4
INSTALL INSTRUCTION F/KB BOINGO 200313345

KB600068A



molded-in
t nuts, typ
4 places

1 2 3

4 5
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DETAIL 1

10

6

5

2

8

51

6

10 Drill 13mm [1/2"] diameter
hole thru both walls of post,
typ 2 places

Post

molded-in
t-nut, typ
4 places

DETAIL 2

11

9

cutout in
frame

long side of
top of drum

3

4
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DETAIL 3
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Project Number: R0324180256
PlayArea: PlayArea_2 | PlayBuilders

Project Name:
Project Location:

Sales Representative:
Northland Recreation
N49 W34651 Wisconsin Ave
Okauchee ,WI  53069
262-313-8636

Installation Instructions

Please, read all information in this manual
before starting to install your equipment.

Date: 4/19/2018 12:00:00 AM



















Project Number: R0324180256
PlayArea: PlayArea_2 | Traditional Play

Project Name:
Project Location:

Sales Representative:
Northland Recreation
N49 W34651 Wisconsin Ave
Okauchee ,WI  53069
262-313-8636

Installation Instructions

Please, read all information in this manual
before starting to install your equipment.

Date: 4/19/2018 12:00:00 AM











Project Number: R0324180256
PlayArea: PlayArea_3 | KidBuilders

Project Name:
Project Location:

Sales Representative:
Northland Recreation
N49 W34651 Wisconsin Ave
Okauchee ,WI  53069
262-313-8636

Installation Instructions

Please, read all information in this manual
before starting to install your equipment.

Date: 4/19/2018 12:00:00 AM








































